IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UPSHER-SMITH LABORATORIES INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA WHOLESALE DRUG CO., INC., ET AL., Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER T. HOLDING
WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
W. KYLE TAYMAN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

October 1, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Question Presented Is Profoundly Important To The Pharmaceutical Market And To Pharmaceutical Consumers	6
A. The Availability Of Generic Drugs Saves Consumers Money And Increases Consumer Access To Lifesaving Therapies	7
B. The Process Of Bringing Generic Drugs To Market Frequently Results In Expensive, High-Stakes Litigation	9
C. Consumers Benefit From Early, Definite Resolution Of Paragraph IV Litigation	11
D. The Legal Status Of Settlements Needs Resolution	14
II. The Question Presented Urgently Requires A Nationwide Resolution By This Court	15
A. The Issue Has Produced A Deep And Entrenched Circuit Conflict	15

B. Postponing Review Will Produce Only	
Forum-Shopping, Not Meaningful	
Further Percolation	17
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES: Page
Ark. Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer AG, 604 F.3d 98, reh'g denied, 625 F.3d 779 (2d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1606 (2011)
Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S, 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)
eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006)
Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc., 496 U.S. 661 (1990)
FTC v. Cephalon, Inc., 551 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008)
FTC v. Watson Pharms., Inc., 611 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (C.D. Cal. 2009)
FTC v. Watson Pharms., Inc., 677 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2012)
Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., 535 U.S. 826 (2002)
In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., 358 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2004)

	Page
In re Cipro Cases I & II, No. S198616 (Cal. Sept. 12, 2012)	19
≈cp (: 12, 2 ∘ 12)	10
In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust	
Litig., 544 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008),	
cert. denied, 557 U.S. 920 (2009)	15
In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.,	
466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied,	
551 U.S. 1144 (2007) 1	3, 15
Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V. v. Apotex, Inc.,	
540 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	10
King Drug Co. of Florence v. Cephalon, Inc.,	2.0
No. 2:06-cv-1797 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2012)	20
Louisiana Wholesale Drug Co. v. Bayer AG,	
131 S. Ct. 1606 (2011)	16
Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship,	
131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011)	22
Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA, 439 F. Supp. 2d 26	
(D.D.C. 2006), aff'd summarily,	
No. 06-5204, 2006 WL 2591087	10
(D.C. Cir. Aug. 30, 2006)	10
Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC, 402 F.3d 1056	
(11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 548 U.S. 919	
(2006)	5, 16
Standard Oil Co. (Ind.) v. United States,	
283 U.S. 163 (1931)	10

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius,	Page
595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10
CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	21
STATUTES:	
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585	6
15 U.S.C. § 22	
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii)	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)(I)	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)(II)	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)	10
35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(1)	21
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)	9
35 U.S.C. § 282	22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	Page
Protecting Consumer Access to Generic Drugs Act of 2007: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protec- tion of the H. Comm. on Energy and Com- merce, 110th Cong. 136 (2007)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Bureau of Competition, FTC, Agreements Filed with the Federal Trade Commission under the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003: Overview of Agreements Filed in FY 2011, http://www.ftc.gov/os/2011/10/1110mmaagre e.pdf (last visited Sept. 27, 2012)	12
Congressional Budget Office, How Increased Competition from Generic Drugs Has Affected Prices and Returns in the Pharmaceutical Industry 31 (July 1998)	9
Del. Econ. Dev. Office, Biotechnology & Life Sciences, http://dedo.delaware.gov/ DelawareIndustries/DelawareIndustries_ Biotech. shtml?Biotech (last visited Sept. 19, 2012)	18
FDA, Generic Drugs: Questions and Answers, http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou /Consumers/QuestionsAnswers/ucm100100. htm (last updated Aug. 24, 2011)	8

	Page
Fed. News Serv., Prepared Remarks of Federal Trade Commission (FTC) Chairman Jon Leibowitz at the Sixth Annual Georgetown Law Global Antitrust Enforcement Symposium (Sept. 19, 2012), available in WL FDNUS Database	18
GPhA, Economic Analysis: Generic	
Pharmaceuticals 1999-2008: \$734 Billion in Health Care Savings 5 (May 2009)	8
GPhA, Generic Drug Savings in the U.S. 2 (4th ed. 2012)	8, 9
Cynthia A. Jackevicius et al., Generic Atorvastatin and Health Care Costs, 366 New Eng. J. Med. 201 (2012)	12
Pa. Dep't of Cmty. & Econ. Dev., Why PA?, http://www.newpa.com/business/why-pa (last visited Sept. 19, 2012)	18
RBC Capital Mkts., <i>Pharmaceuticals:</i> Analyzing Litigation Success Rates 6 Ex. 6 (Jan. 15, 2010), http://amlawdaily. typepad.com/pharmareport.pdf	18
State of N.J. Bus. Portal, <i>Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , http://www.state.nj.us/njbusiness/ industry/pharmaceutical/ (last visited Sept. 19, 2012)	18

	Page
Teva Pharms. USA, Press Release, Teva Pharma	
ticals Issues Statement in Response to Federal	
Trade Commission Claims on Patent Settleme	nts
(June 24, 2009),	
http://tinyurl.com/TevaStatement	12
